

No. 21-234

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEVIN R. GEORGE,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
LAW SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

HILLARY WANDLER
Professor and Director
VETERANS ADVOCACY CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
ABIII SCHOOL OF LAW

MORGAN MACISAAC-BYKOWSKI
Staff Attorney
VETERANS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE
STETSON UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW

JUDY CLAUSEN
Professor and
Supervising Attorney
VETERANS AND SERVICEMEMBERS
LEGAL CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA,
LEVIN COLLEGE OF LAW

ANGELA K. DRAKE
Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae
Director
THE VETERANS CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
203 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65211
(573) 882-7630
drakea@missouri.edu

March 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. To further their non-adversarial and claimant-friendly systems, both the Department of Veterans Affairs and the Social Security Administration provide that final decisions infected by legal error may be reopened and revised	5
A. Congress intended that VA and SSA claimants have similar standards governing collateral review of otherwise final decisions	7
B. The SSA allows for collateral review to correct its own legal error based on clearly erroneous application or interpretation of the law existing at the time of the determination or decision	8
II. Because principles of judicial construction establish that <i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004) simply stated what Section 1111 always meant, Mr. George’s case involves a misapplication of a legal standard that CUE should correct	11
III. Habeas cases similarly inform the analysis and demonstrate why CUE must be found here	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. Notions of fundamental fairness in the delay-filled and error-laden VA system support the application of CUE here.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	5, 17, 21
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	18
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Coulter v. Weinberger</i> , 527 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1975)	6, 8
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Fox v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1987)	4, 8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	6
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	5, 6, 19
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)....	6, 11, 17
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	4, 14
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	14
<i>Kendrick v. Dist. Att’y of Phila.</i> , 488 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Lauritzen v. Weinberger</i> , 514 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mines v. Sullivan</i> , 981 F.2d 1068 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Munsinger v. Schweiker</i> , 709 F.2d 1212 (8th Cir. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	10
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwartz v. State</i> , 361 P.3d 1161 (Haw. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. City of Tacoma</i> , 332 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	10
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	4, 14
-------------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	14
38 U.S.C. § 1111.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 5103.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5109.....	3, 7
38 U.S.C. § 7111.....	2, 3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 424a.....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 404.988	4, 7, 9, 10
20 C.F.R. § 404.989	4, 7, 9, 10
38 C.F.R. § 3.103	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.105	9
38 C.F.R. § 20.700	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (T. Cooley 4th ed. 1884)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 105-52 (1997)	3, 7, 21
143 Cong. Rec. H1568 (daily ed. Apr. 16, 1997)	2, 7
POMS GN 04010.020	3, 7
POMS GN 04001.001C	8
SSR 17-1p, 2017 WL 3928299 (Mar. 1, 2017).....	10
SSA, <i>The 2021 Ann. Rep. of the Bd. of Trs. of the Fed. Old-Age and Survivors Ins. and Fed. Dis- ability Ins. Tr. Funds</i> (2021), https://www. ssa.gov/OACT/TR/2021/tr2021.pdf	6
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Fis- cal Year 2020 Ann. Rep., Oct. 1, 2019, to Sep- tember 30, 2020</i> (2020), http://www.uscourts. cavc.gov/documents/FY2020AnnualReport.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Ann. Rep. Fiscal Year (FY) 2021</i> , Bd. of Veterans’ Appeals (2021), https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2021AR.pdf	18
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-21-105305, VA DISABILITY BENEFITS: ACTIONS NEEDED TO BETTER MANAGE APPEALS WORKLOAD RISKS, PERFORMANCE, AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (2021), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-105305.pdf	18
U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-17-511, GULF WAR ILLNESS: IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED FOR VA TO BETTER UNDERSTAND, PROCESS, AND COMMUNICATE DECISIONS ON CLAIMS (2017), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-511.pdf	19
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Appeals Modernization</i> , https://benefits.va.gov/benefits/appeals.asp (last visited Mar. 2, 2022).....	20
VA OIG, <i>Accuracy of Claims Decisions Involving Conditions of the Spine</i> , Rep. No. 18-05663-189 (Sept. 5, 2019), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-18-05663-189.pdf	19
VA OIG, <i>Improvements Still Needed in Processing Military Sexual Trauma Claims</i> , Rep. No. 20-00041-163 (Aug. 5, 2021), https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-20-00041-163.pdf	20
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 (2017).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Veterans Benefits Admin., <i>Ann. Benefits Rep. Fiscal Year 2020</i> (2021), https://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/abr/docs/2020_ABR.pdf	5
